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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON THE ACCOUNTS OF  

THE TOWN COUNCIL OF OMUTHIYA 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR-ENDED  

30 JUNE 2011 

 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

The above accounts of the Town Council of Omuthiya for the year ended 30 June 2011 are being 

reported on in accordance with the provisions set out in the State Finance Act, 1991 (Act 31 of 1991) 

and the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992). 

 

The firm BDO has been appointed in terms of Section 26(2) of the State Finance Act, 1991, to audit 

the accounts of the Town Council on behalf of the Auditor-General and under his supervision. 

 

Figures in the report are rounded off to the nearest Namibia Dollar. 

 

2. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The Town Council’s financial statements were submitted to the Auditor-General by the Accounting 

Officer in compliance with Section 87(1) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992. The audited financial 

statements are in agreement with the general ledger and are filed in his Office.  The abridged balance 

sheet on Annexure A is a true reflection of the original.  The following annexures are also attached to 

this report: 

 

 Annexure B: Abridged income statement 

 Annexure C: Cash flow statement 

 Annexure D: Notes to the financial statements 

  

3. SCOPE OF THE AUDIT 
 

 Management’s responsibility for the financial statements 
 

The Accounting Officer of the Town Council is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of 

the financial statements and for ensuring the regularity of the financial transactions. This responsibility 

includes designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error, selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies, and making accounting estimates that are 

reasonable in the circumstances.  

 

 Auditor’s responsibility  
 

It is the responsibility of the Auditor–General to form an independent opinion, based on the audit, on 

those statements and on the regularity of the financial transactions included in them to report his 

opinion to National Assembly. The said firm conducted the audit in accordance with the International 

Standards on Auditing.  

Those standards require that the firm complies with ethical requirements and plans and performs the 

audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material 

misstatement.  

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatements of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error. In making those risk assessments , the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity’s 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
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appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the entity’s internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management as well 

as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

 

4. AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS 

 

 Items marked with the asterisk (*) were also reported in the prior year. 

 

4.1   Stock Control (*) 

 

The Council could not provide a stock reconciliation to support the closing balance of N$ 145 183. 

 

The Council should perform the stock count at year-end and reconcile the stock to indicate the opening 

stock, purchase for the year, stock used, any adjustment(s) and closing stock. 

 

4.2 Bonus provision (*) 

 

 The Council has not provided for bonus in the financial statements, although it is a service obligation. 

 

 The Council should provide for a pro-rata bonus. 

         

4.3  Value Added Tax (*) 

 

The auditors observed that the Council does not indicate the exempt and zero rated portion of the 

income on the VAT returns and the output VAT per the returns and financial statements does not 

appear reasonable as there is a material difference. VAT balance could not be reconciled to the 

Receiver of Revenue by N$ 120 382.  

 

VAT refunds of N$ 179 577 received by the Council, was posted incorrectly to the building sand 

income account instead of the VAT control account. The reconciliation of the VAT control account to 

the VAT returns taking into account payments/refunds from the Receiver of Revenue and the opening 

balance reflected a difference of N$ 123 234 to the general ledger. 

 

The Council should complete the VAT returns correctly and perform monthly VAT reconciliations.   

 

4.5  Creditors (*) 

 

The Council did not charged deposits for water consumers. The Council should charge deposits on all 

water consumer accounts. There is a material difference of N$ 159 221 between the listing for 

unallocated deposits and the amount per ledger.  

 

4.6  Sale of erven 

 

A material difference of N$ 4 950 644 existed between the erven sale listings and the ledger. This is 

due to the fact that the Council 15 posting erven income on a cash receipt basis. 

 

4.7  Debtors (*) 

 

 The Council could not provide the auditors with a detailed age analysis hence they could not perform 

any procedures to satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of debtors. Furthermore the ageing could not 

be determined and the provision for doubtful debts substantiated. 

 

 The Council have not implemented the consumer deposit system as recommended by the line Ministry 

to help manage the debt in case a customer defaults.  
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 The Council should always print and keep all the reports as at year-end for audit purposes. 

 

4.8   Fixed assets 

 

 The Council has overstated fixed assets by incorrectly capitalising expenditure related to town 

planning to the amount of N$ 310 770. 

 

4.9  Expenses 

 

 The Council has overstated expenses by incorrectly expensing capital items relating to streets, 

sidewalks and stormwaters (construction of gravel roads and stormwaters) to the amount N$ 173 913. 

 

5. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 

 The assistance and co-operation given by the staff of the Town Council during the audit is highly 

appreciated. 

 

6. FINANCIAL RESULTS 
 

 The results of the various operations and transactions on the Revenue account for the year are as 

follows: 

 

 Revenue Expenditure Surplus/(Deficit) Balance 

 N$ N$ N$ N$ 

Accumulated surplus 

01/07/2010 

    

5 644 424 

     

General accounts     

       

 Non-profitable services 8 508 578 6 174 928 2 333 650  

 Self-supporting services 1 239 607 427 318 812 289  

     

Trade accounts     

 Water  1 368 765 1 207 536 161 229  

 Electricity 301 091 - 301 091  

        

Surplus for the year 11 418 041 7 809 782 3 608 259 3 608 259 

    9 252 683 

Adjustments and appropriations (See note7, Annexure D)  (65 407) 

     

Accumulated surplus 30/06/2011  9 187 276 

 

7. CURRENT BANK ACCOUNT 
 

The favourable cash-book balance on the current bank account amounted to N$ 332 736 (2010: 

unfavourable N$ 25 566).  
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8. INVESTMENTS AND INTEREST PROCEEDS 
 

The investments as at 30 June 2011 and the interest thereon were as follows: 

 

 2011 2010 

Institution Investment Interest Investment Interest 

 N$ N$ N$ N$ 
Invested at:    
Commercial banks 10 071 857 281 005 5 786 601 164 032 
 10 071 857 281 005 5 786 601 164 032 

Distribution     

Revenue 10 071 857 281 005 5 786 601 164 032 

 10 071 857 281 005 5 786 601 164 032 

  

9. FUND ACCOUNTS 
 

The Council does not have any other Funds except for the Revenue Fund. 

 

10. TRADE ACCOUNTS 

 

10.1 Operating results 

 

The results for the financial year under review and the previous year were as follows: 

 

 Water 

 2011 2010 

 N$ N$ 

Sales 1 318 249 135 667 

Cost of bulk purchases  (938 338) (137 924) 

Gross (surplus)/deficit 379 911 (2 257) 

Other (expenses)/income (218 682) 37 446 

NET PROFIT 161 229 35 189 

   

Gross surplus/(deficit) on bulk purchases 40.5% (1.6%) 

Net profit on cost of sales 17.2% 26% 

 

The Council moved from a profit of 2010: N$ 35 189 to a profit 2011: N$ 161 229. This as a result of 

no water purchased in prior year hence the current year profit could be commended on.  

 

10.2 Distribution losses  

 

 No water statistics could be obtained from the Council. 
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11. SELF-SUPPORTING EXTERNAL SERVICES 
 

The net result of these services, compared with the previous year, is as follows: 

 

 Revenue Expenditure Surplus/ Surplus/ 

   (Deficit) (Deficit) 

 2011 2011 2011 2010 

 N$ N$ N$ N$ 

Sewerage 94 110 63  881 30 229 38 424 

Abattoir - 9 563 (9 563) - 

Cleansing  150 259 335 501 (185 242) 37 112 

Assessment rates 995 238 18  373 976 865 423 057 

 1 239 607 427 318 812 289 498 593 

 

The above table shows that the self-supporting services indicate an improvement. 

 

12. FRUITLESS, UNAUTHORISED OR AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE 

 

No such expenditure was revealed. 

 

13. SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS 

 

The Council has unallocated deposits (credit balance) to the amount of N$ 558 447. The Council could 

only provide the auditors with a list of the unallocated deposits amounting to N$ 399 226, resulting in 

a difference of N$ 159 221. 

  

14. IRREGULARITIES AND LOSSES 

 

14.1 No irregularities by employees were reported. 

 

14.2 No losses were reported. 

 

15. CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 

Capital expenditure for the 2011 financial year amounted to N$ 22 386 550 (2010:  N$ 1 515 857) and 

comprises the following: 

 

 Financed by 

 Total 

2011 

General 

capital 

Revenue 

 N$ N$ N$ 

Council - General 

CEO 

Finance 

20 626 118 

53 313 

58 744 

20 614 567 

- 

- 

11 551 

53 313 

58 744 

Cemetery 

Human Resources 

Cleansing 

121 630 

8 666 

155 320 

- 

- 

- 

121 630 

8 666 

155 320 

Town Planning & Development 

Abbatoir 

1 353 195 

9 563 

- 

- 

1 353 195 

9 563 

 22 386 549 20 614 567 1 771 982 

 

Included in fixed assets is an amount of N$ 310 770 relating to town planning expenses that was incorrectly 

capitalised. 
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16. STUDY LOANS/BURSARIES 

 

No study loan/bursaries were awarded during the year. 

 

17. CONTRIBUTIONS, GRANTS AND FINANCIAL AID 

 

No contributions, grants and financial aid were made during the year. 

 

18. COMPENSATION PAYMENTS 
 

      No Compensation payments were made during the year. 

 

19. VISITS TO FOREIGN COUNTRIES 
 

No visits to foreign countries were undertaken. 

 

20. CLAIMS AGAINST THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 
 

No claims for losses were received during the year. 

 

21. GIFTS AND DONATIONS BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 
 

No donations or gifts were received during the year. 

 

22. TRANSFER OF PROPERTY TO/FROM THE GOVERNMENT 
 

No property was transferred to/or from the Government. 

 

23. DEBTORS/CREDITORS 
 

23.1 Debtors on 30 June 2011 comprise the following: 

 

 2011 2010 

 N$ N$ 

Consumers 542 324 351 434 

Sundry debtors 50 240  

Inland Revenue - VAT 

 

- 24 754 

 592 564 376 188 

Less: Provision for bad debts (241 675) (177 240) 

 350 889 258 948 

 

 The auditors could not verify the accuracy of ageing of debtors as the debtors age analysis could not be 

availed to them. 

 

A closer investigation revealed the following: 

 

The consumer debt collection period improved during the year under review as it reduced from 124 to 

78 days. The decrease in the collection period is commendable as it will positively influence the cash 

flow of the Town Council. It is recommended that the Town Council continue to implement strong 

measures and policies to decrease the outstanding debtors in future. 
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23.2 Creditors on 30 June 2011 comprise the following: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 A reconciliation between the VAT balance per the general ledger and the ROR statement and between 

the general ledger and the VAT returns, payments made/received, opening balance revealed a 

difference of N$ 120 382 and N$ 123 233 respectively. 

 

24. ASSESSMENT RATES 
 

Proceeds from assessment rates amounted to N$ 995 148 (2010: N$ 423 057), of which an amount of 

N$ 18 372 (2010: N$ -) was paid to the Regional Council. This relates to prior year liability. No 

provision to pay in respect of 2011 was made as provided for in section 77 (1) of the Local Authorities 

Act, 1992 as amended. 

 

      The gazetted tariffs were as follows: 

 

 N$ 0.0459 (2010: N$ 0.0459) on the value of the land per year and N$ 0.00916 (2010: N$ 0.00916) on 

the value of improvements per year. 

  

25. LOANS 
 

25.1  The Council did not have loans. 

 

26.     SALE OF ERVEN 

 

 The proceeds of erven and plots sold were: 

 

 2011 2010 

 N$ N$ 

Ervens sold   (2010 :106) 3 733 997 2 553 665 

Ervens sold (quantity and value information 

unavailable) 

- - 

 

 The total as per general ledger differed with N$ 4 950 644 from the lists. 

 

27. PROPERTY SOLD ON AN INSTALMENT BASIS 

 

 No information could be obtained with regards to the ervens sold on an instalment basis.  

 

 

28. TARIFF ADJUSTMENTS 
 

 Tariff adjustments were applied in accordance with the relevant Official Government Notices.  

 

 2011 2010 

 N$ N$ 

Trade payables 12 528 12 528 

Consumer deposits - 150 

Other payables - 1 279 

Provisions 1 602 081 361 602 

VAT  98 780  

 1 713 389 375 599 
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29. APPROVALS 
 

 There was no over expenditure recorded during the year.   

 

30. STOCK AND EQUIPMENT 

 

30.1 Motor vehicles 
 

   Heavy vehicles 

 Sedan vehicles LDV and kombi’s (Lorries and busses) 

 Number Value Number Value Number Value 

  N$  N$  N$ 

On hand 01/07/2010 1 131 130 2 254 730 *4 1 152 205 

Acquisitions  - - - - - - 

  131 130  254 730  1 152 205 

Depreciation  (32 783)  (84 910)  (206 930) 

On hand 30/06/2011 1 98 347 2 169 820 *4 945 275 

 

 * Included in the number of heavy vehicles is a 4 wheel 5-ton trailer that was purchased at a cost of 

N$ 105 160 and had a net book value of N$ 63 096 as at year-end.    

 

30.2 Inventory 

 

Inventories amount to N$ 145 184 (2010: N$ NIL). No stock reconciliation could be provided hence no 

audit procedures were performed. 

 

31. SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 

 

No special investigations were carried out during the year. 

 

32. GENERAL 
 

The accounting and internal controls applied by the Council are satisfactory. Proper segregation of 

duties is hindered by the small number of staff employed. 

 

33. FORMAL AND INFORMAL QUERIES 
 

33.1 Formal queries are embodied in this report. 

 

33.2 Informal queries addressed to the Chief Executive Officer consist of: 

 

• Stock 

• Bonus provision 

• Value Added Taxation 

• Debtors and provision for doubtful debts  

• Unexplained audit differences 

• Fixed assets ( expensed and capitalised at the same time) 

• Incompleteness of creditors 

 



9 

34. QUALIFIED AUDIT OPINION 

 

The accounts of the Town Council of Omuthiya for the financial year ended 30 June 2011, 

summarized in Annexure A to D, were audited by me in terms of the provisions of Section 85 of the 

Local Authorities Act, 1992, read with Section 25 (1) (b) of the State Finance Act, 1991.     

 

 The audit opinion has been qualified due to the following reasons:  

 

• Stock – No stock reconciliation showing the opening stock, purchases, stock used, adjustments and 

closing stock were done. 

• Bonus provision – The Council has not provided for the accrued bonuses. 

• Value Added Taxation – There is a material difference of N$ 120 382 between the general ledger 

and the Receiver of Revenue statement. Another material difference to the amount of N$ 123 234 

was identified between the VAT returns, payments/refunds and the general ledger. 

• Unallocated deposits – A material difference of N$ 159 221 was found between the general ledger 

and the listing provided. 

• Fixed assets – An expenditure to the amount of N$ 310 770 (excluding VAT) was incorrectly 

capitalised as an asset. Furthermore, a capital item relating to construction of streets, sidewalks and 

storm water to the amount of N$ 173 913 (excluding VAT) was incorrectly expensed and not 

capitalized. 

• Sale of erven income – There is a material difference of N$ 4 950 644 between the listing and the 

amount as per general ledger. 

• Building sand income – An amount of N$ 179 577 relating to VAT refund was incorrectly posted 

to this account. 

• Debtors – The accuracy assertion is qualified due to the fact that the Council could not provide the 

auditors with a detailed age analysis. 

 

 

   

 

                               

                               JUNIAS ETUNA KANDJEKE  

WINDHOEK, February 2012 AUDITOR-GENERAL 
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ANNEXURE A 

TOWN COUNCIL OF OMUTHIYA  

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE  

            

Notes 2011 2010 

N$ N$ 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 41 848 269 17 387 091 

Property, plant and equipment 2 31 776 412 11 600 490 

Investments 3 10 071 857 5 786 601 

Current assets 828 808 258 948 

Accounts receivable 4 350 889 258 948 

Stock 145 183 - 

Bank 332 736 - 

TOTAL ASSETS 42 677 077 17 646 039 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 40 963 688 17 244 914 

Accumulated surplus 5 9 187 276 5 644 424 

Capital outlay 5 31 776 412 11 600 490 

Current liabilities 1 713 389 401 125 

Accounts payable 6 1 713 389 375 559 

Bank overdraft - 25 566 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 42 677 077 17 646 039 
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 ANNEXURE B  

TOWN COUNCIL OF OMUTHIYA 

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 30 JUNE  

                

 

 

Note 2011 2010 

N$ N$ 

INCOME 10 970 952 7 188 309 

EXPENDITURE (7 809 782) (4 825 409) 

OPERATING LOSS FOR THE YEAR 3 161 170 2 362 900 

Interest earned 447 089 164 032 

NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR 3 608 259 2 526 932 

Add : Appropriation and adjustments 7 (65 407) 141 799 

RETAINED INCOME FOR THE YEAR 3 542 852 2 668 731 

30 June 2010 5 644 424 2 975 693 

30 June 2011 9 187 276 5 644 424 
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ANNEXURE C 

TOWN COUNCIL OF OMUTHIYA  

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 30 JUNE  

                

 

Note 2011 2010 

N$ N$ 

Cash flow from operating activities 

Cash receipts from customers  10 970 952 7 188 309 

Cash paid to suppliers  (6 774 483) (4 833 494) 

Cash generated from operations 8 4 196 469 2 354 814 

Interest received 447 089 164 032 

Net cash flow from operating activities 4 643 558 2 518 846 

Cash flow from investing activities 

Purchase/disposal of property, plant and equipment (20 175 922) (624 340) 

Increase in capital outlay  20 175 922 624 340 

(Increase) in investment (4 285 256) (2 767 994) 

Net cash flow from investing activities (4 285 256) (2 767 994) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 358 302 (249 148) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (25 566) 223 582 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 332 736 (25 566) 
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ANNEXURE D 

TOWN COUNCIL OF OMUTHIYA  

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 30 JUNE  

                

 

 

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

1.1 Introduction 

 

The annual financial statements set out in Annexures A to C were prepared on the historical cost basis and 

incorporate the following principal accounting policies, which are consistent in all material aspects with 

those applied in the previous year. 

 

1.2 Property, plant and equipment 

 

All property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Cost includes all costs directly attributable to 

bringing the assets to working condition for their intended use. All other plant and equipment are stated at 

historical cost or valuation where applicable. 

 

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in 

circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the 

carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets or cash generating units are written 

down to their recoverable amount. 

 

1.3  Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the balance sheet at cost. For the purpose of the cash flow statement, 

cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, and investments in money 

market instruments, net of bank overdrafts. 

 

1.4  Revenue account 

 

All monies received by and accrued to and expenses paid are reflected in this account and kept in compliance 

with section 86 (1) (b) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992. 

 

2011 2010 

N$ N$ 

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Consists of : 

Infrastructure, land and buildings, motor vehicles, 

office equipment, furniture and fittings and  

computer equipment 31 776 412 11 600 490 

Financed by : 

Capital assets  28 505 597 2 058 837 

Revenue account 3 270 815 9 541 653 

  

31 776 412 11 600 490 
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OMUTHIYA TOWN COUNCIL ANNEXURE D 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 30 JUNE (continued) 

                

 

 

2011 2010 

N$ N$ 

3. INVESTMENTS 

 Fixed deposits and money on call  10 071 857 5 786 601 

4. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

Consumers 542 324 351 434 

Sundry debtors 50 240 - 

Inland Revenue - VAT  - 24 754 

592 564 376 188 

Less : 

Provision for doubtful debts (241 675) (117 240) 

350 889 258 948 

5. FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS 

5.1 Financing of capital 

 Contributions ex revenue   3 270 815 2 058 837 

 Contributions revenue  28 505 597 9 541 653 

  

31 776 412 11 600 490 

Accumulated Funds 9 187 276 5 644 424 

6. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

Trade payables 12 528 12 528 

Leave accruals 191 956 361 602 

Unallocated deposits 558 447 - 

Provisions 851 678 - 

VAT 98 780 - 

Other payables - 1 429 

1 713 389 375 559 
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OMUTHIYA TOWN COUNCIL ANNEXURE D 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 30 JUNE (continued) 

                

 

 

2011 2010 

N$ N$ 

7. ADJUSTMENTS AND APPROPRIATIONS 

Adjustment – Provisions for leave and doubtful debts (211 728) - 

Adjustments – Stock 146 321 141 799 

(65 407) 141 799 

8. CASH UTILISED IN OPERATIONS 

Net operating surplus 3 161 170 2 362 900 

Adjustments (appropriations) (65 407) 141 799 

 Operating surplus before changes in working capital 3 095 763 2 504 699 

Changes in working capital 

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 1 337 830 32 735 

(Increase)/decrease in stock (145 183) - 

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (91 941) (182 620) 

1 100 706 (149 885) 

4 196 469 2 354 814 

 


